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Bengaluru office market to sustain 

single-digit vacancy levels in FY2027
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Highlights

Bengaluru is expected to witness 

around 25 msf of new office supply 

during H2 FY2026–FY2027, of which 

nearly 25% has already been pre-

leased.

Despite global headwinds, including 

policy tightening and trade restrictions 

in the US, office leasing activities in 

India have remained buoyant in H1 

FY2026. However, ICRA will closely 

monitor the situation, as 

macroeconomic and geopolitical 

factors evolve. 

Bengaluru recorded 16.3 million square feet (msf) of fresh Grade-A office supply in FY2025 and 8.4 

msf in H1 FY2026, against net absorption of 18.4 msf and 10.1 msf, respectively. As net absorption 

outpaced supply, occupancy increased by 230 bps to 90.8% by September 2025 from 88.5% in March 

2024. The absorption is driven by strong demand from the GCCs^. Despite an expected 16.0 - 17.0 

msf of new supply in FY2026 and FY2027, occupancy levels are projected to rise to 91.0-91.5% by 

March 2026 and 92.0-92.5% by March 2027, backed by continued leasing momentum. 

Bengaluru has the highest Grade-A office supply contribution of 26% (~277 msf) among India’s top 

six cities* as on September 30, 2025. Outer Ring Road (Southeast), Whitefield, and Nagavara are 

Bengaluru’s leading micromarkets, together contributing approximately 37% of the city’s total office 

supply. ICRA expects vacancy levels to continue to be low in Outer Ring Road (SE), given healthy net 

absorption. With no new supply anticipated in FY2027, Whitefield and Nagavara are projected to 

experience a substantial reduction in vacancy rates, driven by sustained healthy absorption.

The top 10 developers in Bengaluru collectively hold 61% of the city’s Grade-A office stock, with six 

of them maintaining occupancy above 90%. The rental rates in the top micromarkets - Outer Ring 

Road (SE), Nagavara, Whitefield have been increasing steadily over the last five years at a CAGR of 3-

4%. ICRA expects the average rental rate for the Bengaluru market to increase by 3-4% in FY2026.

Between FY2018 and FY2025, the Bengaluru office market stock recorded a CAGR of 

approximately 7%, which was in line with the CAGR for India’s top six cities. The Hebbal–

Devanahalli corridor (towards the airport) has seen a steady rise in Grade-A office supply over the 

years, with its share of total supply projected to grow to ~8% by FY2027 from 3% in FY2018 .

*Top six Indian office markets include Bengaluru, Chennai, Delhi National Capital Region (NCR), Hyderabad, Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) and Pune 
^Global Capability Centres

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=474ca7b1-db73-47ac-a053-daf37f038d29
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Ashish Modani Senior Vice-President & Group Head ashish.modani@icraindia.com 022 – 6169 3300

Anupama Reddy Vice-President & Co-Group Head anupama.reddy@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6427

Abhishek Lahoti Assistant Vice-President & Sector Head abhishek.lahoti@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6433

Hemanth Vasishta Attaluri Assistant Vice-President vasishta.attaluri@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6419
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Sai Krishna Head - Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishna1@icraindia.com 9840774883

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, 

makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of 

its group companies, while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be 

inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of 

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 



7

Thank You!


	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Highlights 
	Slide 3: Agenda
	Slide 4: Analytical Contact Details
	Slide 5: Business Development/Media Contact Details
	Slide 6
	Slide 7


